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FMAD Grants and Agreements Management Branch 
(GAMB) Staff

Website:  Agreements Home : USDA ARS 

Branch Chief: Kim Radcliff Address: USDA, REE, ARS, AFM, FMAD, GAMB 
E-mail: kim.radcliff@usda.gov  5601 Sunnyside Avenue, GWCC/1-WS-1303 
Telephone: 301-504-1141  Beltsville, MD 20705-5110 

FMAD-GAMB 
Policy Staff: Deborah Watson Ingrid Charlton  

Grants Management Analyst, ADO 
USDA, ARS, AFM, FMAD, GAMB 
Wilmington, DE 19807 (GWCC/1-WS-1316) 
Work Cell: 301-509-7635 
E-mail: ingrid.charlton@usda.gov

Grants Management Analyst, ADO  
USDA, ARS, AFM, FMAD, GAMB  
5601 Sunnyside Avenue, GWCC/1-WS-1323  
Beltsville, MD 20705-5110  
Telephone: 301-504-1148   
Work Cell: 301-448-6212  
E-mail: Deborah.Watson@usda.gov

Amber Whittaker 
Grants Management Analyst, ADO 
USDA, ARS, AFM, FMAD, GAMB 
Logan, UT 84341 (GWCC/1-WS-1322) 
Telephone: 301-837-8801
Work Cell: 435-265-5764 
E-mail: amber.whittaker@usda.gov

FMAD-GAMB Operations Staff: 

Name: Areas and Offices Serviced: 
Toshiro (Tish) Settles 
Grants Management Specialist, ADO 
USDA, ARS, AFM, FMAD, GAMB 
5601 Sunnyside Avenue, GWCC/1-WS-1317 
Beltsville, MD 20705-5110 
Telephone: 301-504-4411 
Email: toshiro.settles@usda.gov  

 Economic Research Service*
 National Agricultural Statistics Service*
 Midwest Area International Agreements

Gernard Little 
Grants Management Specialist, ADO 
USDA, ARS, AFM, FMAD, GAMB 
5601 Sunnyside Avenue, GWCC/1-WS-1318 
Beltsville, MD 20705-5110 
Telephone: 301-504-1146 
E-mail: gernard.little@usda.gov

 National Agricultural Library
 Pacific West Area International Agreements
 Southeast Area International Agreements
 Northeast Area International Agreements
 Office of the Administrator/ODEO/REE

Melissa Repoza  
Grants Management Specialist, ADO 
USDA, ARS, AFM, FMAD, GAMB 
5601 Sunnyside Avenue, GWCC/1-WS-1319 
Beltsville, MD 20705-5110 
Telephone: 301-504-1142 
E-mail: melissa.repoza@usda.gov

 Office of National Programs (ONP)
 Plains Area International Agreements
 Office of International Research Engagement and

Cooperation (OIREC)

Authorized Departmental Officer (ADO) is a REE Agency official with delegated authority to negotiate, award, administer and terminate 
agreements.  
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